years when the jobs were only assigned in March/April, all new educator posts were provided to the 

district office in January 2023. 

Mr Zolile Monakali 

EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY: 
Northern Cape Department 
of Education 

SUCCESSFUL  

On September 16, 2022, two weeks before the required September 30, 2022, all five hundred and fifty-

four (554) schools were given educator staff establishments for the 2023 academic year. The HRMS 

online portal then provided a facility for schools to use in order to file their respective appeals between 

September 16 and October 8, 2022. 

In addition to the aforementioned positions, the Department provided additional postings to schools that

[...]

As they began Grade 10 in 2020, the candidates who enrolled for the National Senior Certificate 

Examinations in 2022 were negatively impacted by COVID-19. The Northern Cape Province 

administered the National Senior Certificate Examination to a total of thirteen thousand, five hundred 

and seventy-four (13 574) full-time candidates. 

Despite all odds, ten thousand and seventy-two (10 072) candidates managed to complete the test, 

resulting in a seventy-four point two percent (74.2%) overall pass rate—an improvement of two point 

eight percent (2.8%) from seventy-one point four percent (71.4%) in 2021. 

SCHOOL SAFETY  

As required by the School Safety Implementation Protocol on the prevention of crime and violence in

[...]

network for female principals, curriculum management training, induction of newly appointed school 

management team members, and advanced diploma in school leadership and management. 

ACHIEVEMENTS FOR THE 2022 / 2023 FINANCIAL YEAR 

Induction of newly appointed School Management Team Members (SMT) 

Two hundred and twenty-one (221) newly appointed School Management Team Members (SMT) 

participated in training sessions designed to equip and empower the chosen school leaders with the 

abilities, know-how, and moral principles necessary to manage schools successfully and improve the 

quality of instruction throughout the school system. 

Female Principal Network Support initiative 

One hundred and eighty-one (181) female principals across the province benefited from the Female 

Principal Support Network seminars. The goal of this network is to provide a forum for female principals 

to exchange ideas, provide and receive managerial guidance. 

Governance Development

[...]

SGB training seminars on the hiring and selection processes were conducted by circuit managers and 

district-specific HR representatives. A total of six hundred and forty (640) SGB governors benefited from 

the supporting efficient curriculum delivery training initiative. Furthermore, five hundred and nine (509) 

governors across five districts were also given an opportunity to better understand curriculum oversight 

and support for teachers with the goal of raising overall learner achievement through the training 

intervention facilitated by Department of Basic Education EMGD officials.

[...]

The RCL Engagement Concept, which calls for District Directors to interact with RCL Members starting 

in 2023, was formally announced by the NCDoE in February. This program helps learner leaders 

connect with the members of the District Management Team and provides a forum for fruitful discussion. 

In one hundred and eighty-four (184) schools, a total of four thousand one hundred and forty-three 

(4143) Representative Council of Learners members were chosen. 

DBE Survey Verification Tools 

In order to provide provincial oversight, evaluate the completion and analysis of the SGB Functionality 

Tools and Management Documents (Building Blocks), IMGD Provincial Officials observed three percent

[...]

included the National Senior Certificate Examinations (NSC), the Presidential Youth Employment 

Initiative (PYEI), and comprehensive sexuality education, LTSM retrieval of textbooks, matric second 

chance, learner identification smartcards, and birth certificates. 

Training Intervention for existing and Newly Appointed Admin Clerks 

Two hundred and forty-nine (249) administrative clerks underwent a five-day training intervention in 

conjunction with Skills Development, EMIS/IT, and HR Organisational Development in 2022 in response 

to a request by principals. 

PRESIDENTIAL YOUTH EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVE (PYEI)

[...]

In accordance with the funding amount authorized by Treasury and DBE, the provincial budget for PYEI 

(III) was one hundred and eighty-five million, four thousand, and thirty-three (R185 433 000). 

Phase III of the PYEI project saw the hiring of six thousand one hundred and seventy-seven (6177) 

education assistants and general school assistants out of a total allocation of sixty thousand four 

hundred and ninety-seven (6 497) education assistants (April 1– September 30, 2022). Ninety-five point 

seven percent (95.7%) of the entire budget was designated for PYEI (III).